

July 6, 2018

**DIRECTOR'S ORDER UNDER SECTION 157 OF THE CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT**

**TO**

**AUTOS R LESS CORP**

**AND ANY EMPLOYEE, REPRESENTATIVE, OR AGENT OF**

**AUTOS R LESS CORP**

**ISSUE**

On July 5, 2018, AMVIC received information that AUTOS R LESS CORP, located at 1702-10 Ave SW Medicine Hat, Alberta, has sold vehicles to consumers knowing the vehicles had a lien registered against them. It has been confirmed that AUTOS R LESS CORP failed to pay out the liens and/or previous owner trade in liens. This has put numerous consumers at risk and may result in them having credit issues and car payments for a vehicle they no longer own. As well, the lender has registered property seizure orders that will allow them to repossess the vehicle(s) from the current owner.

**DIRECTOR'S ORDER**

That AUTOS R LESS CORP's Provincial AMVIC business licence B1014656 **IS IMMEDIATELY** suspended until further notice.

**NON COMPLIANCE WITH ORDER**

ANY PERSON WHO FAILS TO COMPLY WITH AN ORDER OF THE DIRECTOR UNDER SECTION 157 OF THE *CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT* CONTRAVENES THIS ACT AND IS GUILTY OF AN OFFENCE AND MAY BE PROSECUTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 163 OF THE *CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT*.

**REFUSAL, SUSPENSION, CANCELLATION, TERMS**

SECTION 127 (b) (i) *CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT* STATES:

THE DIRECTOR MAY REFUSE TO ISSUE OR RENEW A LICENCE, MAY CANCEL OR SUSPEND A LICENCE AND MAY IMPOSE TERMS AND CONDITIONS ON A LICENCE FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS:

- 
- (i) FAILS TO COMPLY WITH AN ORDER OF THE DIRECTOR UNDER SECTION 129 OR 157, UNLESS, IN THE CASE OF AN ORDER UNDER SECTION 129 OR 157, THE ORDER HAS BEEN STAYED.

"original signed by"

Malcolm Knox, Registrar  
Director of Fair Trading (as delegated)  
July 6, 2018